

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON**

RICHARD TAYLOR WHITEHEAD,  
TIMOTHY GRANT, and CITIZENS  
IN CHARGE FOUNDATION, a  
Virginia not-for-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
Respondent on Review,

v.

SHEMIA FAGAN, Secretary of State  
of the State of Oregon,

Defendant-Respondent.

Marion County Circuit Court  
No. 16CV28212

CA A 167087

SC S068382

**AMICUS BRIEF OF OREGON PROGRESSIVE PARTY  
AND INDEPENDENT PARTY OF OREGON**

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals  
on appeal from the judgment of the  
Circuit Court for Marion County,  
Honorable J. Channing Bennett, Judge

Opinion Filed: December 30, 2020

Author of Opinion: Mooney, J.

Before Judges: DeHoog, P. J., and Egan, C. J., and Mooney, J.

Dissenting Judge: DeHoog, P. J.

Daniel W. Meek, #791242  
10266 SW Lancaster Road  
Portland, OR 97219  
503-293-9021 voice  
855-280-0488 fax  
dan@meek.net

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*  
Oregon Progressive Party and Independent Party of Oregon

Gregory A. Chaimov, #822180  
Evan R. Christopher, #183214  
Chris Swift, #154291  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1300 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 2400  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
Telephone: (503) 778-5328  
gregorychaimov@dwt.com  
evanchristopher@dwt.com  
chrisswift@dwt.com

Attorneys for Respondents on Review

Eric C. Winters #983790  
Attorney at Law  
30710 SW Magnolia Ave.  
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070  
Telephone: (503) 754-9096  
eric@ericwinters.com

Attorney for Respondents on Review

Ellen F. Rosenblum #753239  
Attorney General  
Benjamin Gutman #160599  
Solicitor General  
Christopher A. Perdue #136166  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

Jesse A. Buss #122919  
Attorney at Law  
411 5th St.  
Oregon City, Oregon 97045  
Telephone: (503) 656-4884  
jessebuss@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. MARYLAND’S HIGHEST COURT HAS INTERPRETED ITS SIMILAR CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS TO PROTECT FRANCHISE RIGHTS OF "INACTIVE" REGISTERED VOTERS. . . 1

    A. IN MARYLAND "INACTIVE" REGISTERED VOTERS CANNOT BE EXCLUDED FROM SIGNING PETITIONS. . . . 1

    B. THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION ARE SIMILAR TO THE MARYLAND CONSTITUTION. . . . . 4

II. NEW YORK’S APPELLATE COURTS HAVE INTERPRETED ITS SIMILAR CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS TO PROTECT FRANCHISE RIGHTS OF "INACTIVE" REGISTERED VOTERS. . . 7

III. DISQUALIFYING THE SIGNATURES OF "INACTIVE" REGISTERED VOTERS WITHOUT NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO CURE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS. . . . . 8

IV. CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brittain v. Hansen*, 451 F3d 982, 1000 (9th Cir 2006) . . . . . 8

*Bichotte v. Adolphe*, 120 AD3d 674, 991 NYS2d 317 (2014) . . . . . 7, 8

*Board v. Goodsell*, 284 Md 279, 396 A2d 1033 (1979) . . . . . 2

*Bray v. Marsolais*, 21 AD3d 1143, 801 NYS2d 84 (2005) . . . . . 7

*Burruss v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Frederick Cty.*, 427 Md 231, 46 A3d 1182, 1198 (2012) . . . . . 4

<i>Cole/Dinsmore v. Driver and Motor Vehicle Services Branch</i> , 336 Or 565, 87 P3d 1120 (2004) . . . . .	8
<i>Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Comm. Hope Found.</i> , 538 US 188, 123 SCt 1389, 155 LEd2d 349 (2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Doe v. Montgomery Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 406 Md 697, 962 A2d 342 (2008) . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 US 186, 130 SCt 2818 (2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F2d 691 (5th Cir 1981) . . . . .	11
<i>Floyd v. Motor Vehicles Division</i> , 27 OrApp 41, 554 P2d 1024 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , 481 FSupp3d 774, 787 (SD Ind 2020) . . . . .	9
<i>Hadnott v. Amos</i> , 394 US 358, 89 SCt 1101, 22 LEd2d 336 . . . . .	11
<i>Idaho Coal. United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F3d 1073, 1076 (9th Cir 2003) (" <i>Idaho Bears</i> ") . . . . .	11
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 US 173, 99 SCt 983, 59 LEd2d 230 (1979) . . . . .	10
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Cumberland</i> , 407 Md 1, 962 A2d 374 (2008) . . . . .	7
<i>Koskela v. Willamette Industries, Inc.</i> , 331 Or 362, 15 P3d 548 (2000) . . . . .	9
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 FSupp3d 1326 (ND Ga 2018), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Martin v. Sec'y of State of Georgia</i> , 2018 WL 7139247 (11th Cir 2018) . . . . .	9
<i>Maryland Green Party v. Maryland Bd. of Elections</i> , 377 Md 127, 832 A2d 214, 120 ALR5th 663 (2003) . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319, 96 SCt 893, 47 LEd2d 18 (1976) . . . . .	8, 9

<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 US 814, 89 SCt 1493, 23 LEd2d 1 (1969) . . . . .	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 US 449, 78 SCt 1163, 2 LEd2d 1488 (1958) . . . . .	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 US 415, 83 SCt 328, 9 LEd2d 405 (1963) . . . . .	12
<i>O.C. Taxpayers v. Ocean City</i> , 280 Md 585, 375 A2d 541 (1977) . . . . .	2
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 FSupp3d 202, 214 (D NH 2018) . . . . .	9
<i>Self Advocacy Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 464 FSupp 3d 1039 (D ND 2020) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Cherry</i> , 489 F2d 1098 (7th Cir 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 US 910, 94 SCt 2607, 41 LEd2d 214 (1974) . . . . .	11
<i>Weisberg v. Powell</i> , 417 F2d 388 (7th Cir 1969) . . . . .	12
<i>Whitehead v. Clarno</i> , 388 OrApp 268, 480 P3d 974 (2020) . . . . .	6
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 US 23, 89 SCt 5, 21 LEd2d 24 (1968) . . . . .	11, 12

**OREGON CONSTITUTION**

Article II, § 2 . . . . .	5, 6
Article IV, § 1(2) . . . . .	6
Article IV, § 1(2)(b) . . . . .	5

**MARYLAND CONSTITUTION**

Article I . . . . .	1, 4
Article I, § 1 . . . . .	4
Article I, § 2 . . . . .	2, 4

**STATUTES**

ORS 250.025(1) . . . . .	6
